                Application Note
30MHz~520MHz
28V 50mA
                    Rev-1.1
1 Revision 1.1, 2023-09-22
Application Note: TA9310E + TS8441L EVB I
Tt  Tagore
Technology

linearity within a small package size.
This combined design makes TA9310 to be fine-tuned for each communication frequency band. In
another word, it expands the fine-tuned frequency range (30MHz ~ 520MHz). The design can be applied
in public safety or tactical radio system.
2. TA9310E+TS8441L EVB-I Board Details
Application Note: TA9310E + TS8441L EVB-I 4 Revision 1.1, 2023.09.22
Tt  Tagore
Technology
Figure 2.1 TA9310E + TS8441L EVB-I 30MHz ~ 520MHz Schematic and EVB Layout
Application Note: TA9310E + TS8441L EVB-I 5 Revision 1.1, 2023.09.22
Tt  Tagore
Technology
3. TA9310E+TS8441L EVB-I Bill of Material
Part Label Part Description Vendor Name Vendor Part Number
C1, C13 4.7 nF 5% 50V 0603 Murata GRM1885C1H472JA01D
C2 7.5 pF 5% 250V 0603 AVX 600S7R5JT250XT
L1 9.1 nH 5% 0603 Coil craft 0603HP-9N1XJ
R1 5.1 ohm 5% 0805 1/2 W Panasonic ERJ-6DQJ5R1V
R2, R3 10 ohm 5% 0805 1/2 W Panasonic ERJ-P06J100V
C3 8.2 ±0.25 pF 250V 0603 AVX 600S8R2JT250XT
C4 0.1uF 20% 10V 0603 AVX 0603ZC104K4T2A
D1 7.5V Zener On-Semiconductor MMSZ5236BT1G
Q1 PA device Tagore Technology TA9310D
X1, X2 SP4T Switch Tagore Technology TS8441L
C51, C52, C53, C54 1nF 20% 100V 0402 Murata GCM155R72A102KA37D
VR1 3.3V Regulator On-Semiconductor NCV4264-2CST33T3G
R61 3.3k ohm 5% 0603 Vishay CRCW06033K30JNEB
C61 0.1uF 10% 100V 0603 Murata GCM188R72A104KA64D
C62 22uF 20% 6.3V 0603 Murata GRM188R60J226ME0D
JU1 0 ohm 0402 Vishay CRCW04020000Z0E
J1, J2 4 Pin Header Molex 15-91-2040
L11, L12 680 nH 20% 1008 Coil craft PFL2512-681ME
C11 0.1uF 5% 50V 1206 Murata GRM31C5C1H104JA01L
C12 4.7 uF 10% 100V 1210 Murata GCM32DC72A475KE02L
C21 1.5 ±0.1 pF 250V 0603 ATC 600S1R5BT250XT
L21 7.5 nH 2% 0603 Coil craft 0603DC-7N5XG
C22 12 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S120GT250XT
C23 1.8 ±0.1 pF 250V 0603 ATC 600S1R8BT250XT
L22 15.7 nH 2% 0806 Coil craft 0806SQ-16NG
C24 8.2 ±0.25 pF 250V 0603 ATC 600S8R2JT250XT
JU2, JU3, JU4 0 ohm 0603 Vishay CRCW06030000Z0E
C31, C42 22pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S220GT250XT
L32, L73 21.5 nH 2% 0806 Coil craft 0806SQ-22NG
C32 15 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S150GT250XT
L41, L71 6.9 nH 2% 0807 Coil craft 0807SQ-6N9G
R41, R42 499 ohm 1% 0805 1/2 W Panasonic ERJ-P06F4990V
C41 33 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S330GT250XT
L42 43 nH 2% 1111 Coil craft 1111SQ-43NG
C71, C83 62 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S620GT250XT
L72, L91 39 nH 2% 1111 Coil craft 1111SQ-39NG
C72 39 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S390GT250XT
L81 13.7 nH 2% 0807 Coil craft 0807SQ-14NG
C81, C91, C93 100 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S101GT250XT
C82 20 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S200GT250XT
L82, L83 47 nH 2% 1111 Coil craft 1111SQ-47NG
C92 91 pF 2% 250V 0603 ATC 600S910GT250XT
L92 120 nH 2% 2712 Coil craft 2712SP-121G4E
L93 33 nH 2% 1008 Coil craft 1008HQ-33NXG
Table 3.1 TA9310E + TS8441L EVB-I BOM
Application Note: TA9310E + TS8441L EVB-I 6 Revision 1.1, 2023.09.22